

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA  
ATLANTA DIVISION**

IN RE: DELTA/AIRTRAN BAGGAGE  
FEE ANTITRUST LITIGATION

CIVIL ACTION FILE NO.  
1:09-md-2089-TCB

ALL CASES

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'  
*DAUBERT* MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE OPINIONS  
AND TESTIMONY OF DR. MARIUS SCHWARTZ**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. The Court May Certify the Class Without Resolving the Parties’ Competing <i>Daubert</i> Motions. ....	2
B. AirTran Does Not Dispute that Dr. Schwartz May Not Testify Regarding the Applicable Legal Standard. ....	3
C. Dr. Schwartz’s Alleged Base-Fare Offsets and Other “Benefits” Are Irrelevant As a Matter of Law. ....	4
D. Dr. Schwartz’s Opinions on Hypothetical Base-Fare Offsets and Other “Benefits” are Unreliable and Will Not Assist the Trier of Fact. ....	7
1. Dr. Schwartz Ignores the Relevant Evidence .....	8
2. Dr. Schwartz’s Opinions Are Unreliable Speculation.....	13
III. CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Burlington Indus. v. Milliken &amp; Co.</i> , 690 F.2d 380 (4th Cir. 1982).....	6
<i>City of Tuscaloosa v. Harcros Chems., Inc.</i> , 158 F.3d 548 (11th Cir. 1998).....	3
<i>Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 481 (1968).....	5
<i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 405 U.S. 251 (1972).....	7
<i>Hull v. Merck &amp; Co.</i> , 758 F.2d 1474 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	13
<i>In re Blood Reagents Antitrust Litig.</i> , 783 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>In re Elec. Books Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 11 MD 2293(DLC), 2014 WL 1282293 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2014) .....	13
<i>In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015) .....	6
<i>In re Scientific-Atlanta, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 571 F. Supp. 2d 1315 (N.D. Ga. 2007).....	5
<i>In re Zyprexa Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 489 F. Supp. 2d 230 (E.D.N.Y. 2007).....	12
<i>Johnson v. Ariz. Hosp. &amp; Healthcare Ass’n</i> , No. CV 07-1292-PHX-SRB, 2009 WL 5031334 (D. Ariz. July 14, 2009) .....	15
<i>LeClercq v. Lockformer Co.</i> , No. 00 C 7164, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7602 (N.D. Ill. April 28, 2005).....	12
<i>Local 703, I.B. of T. Grocery &amp; Food Employees Welfare Fund v. Regions Fin. Corp.</i> , 762 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	2
<i>McClain v. Metabolife Int’l, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Meijer, Inc. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , No. C 07-5985 CW, 2008 WL 4065839 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 27, 2008) .....	15
<i>Natchitoches Parish Hosp. Serv. Dist. v. Tyco Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 262 F.R.D. 58 (D. Mass. 2008).....	15

*Se. Mo. Hosp. v. C.R. Bard, Inc.*, No. 1:07cv0031 TCM, 2008 WL 4372741 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 22, 2008).....15

*United States v. Frazier*, 387 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 7, 12, 15

*Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharms.*, 350 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2003) .....5
